TOWN OF FOUNTAIN PRAIRIE ORDINANCE NO. 07-01 AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE TOWN OF FOUNTAIN PRAIRIE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

Recitals

- A. Pursuant to sections 60.22(3) and 62.23(2) and (3), Wisconsin Statutes, the Town of Fountain Prairie is authorized to prepare and adopt a comprehensive plan as defined in sections 66.1001(1)(a) and 66.1001(2), Wisconsin Statutes.
- B. The Town of Fountain Prairie Town Board adopted and followed written procedures designed to foster public participation in every stage of the preparation of the comprehensive plan as required by section 66.1001(4)(a), Wisconsin Statutes.
- C. The Plan Commission of the Town of Fountain Prairie, by a majority vote of the entire Commission recorded in its official minutes, adopted a resolution recommending to the Town Board the adoption of the document entitled " TOWN OF FOUNTAIN PRAIRIE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 2030" (the "Town of Fountain Prairie Comprehensive Plan"), which contains all of the elements specified in section 66.1001(2), Wisconsin Statutes.
- D. The Town of Fountain Prairie held a public hearing December 20, 2007, at which a proposed comprehensive plan was discussed, in compliance with the requirements of section 66.1001(4)(d), Wisconsin Statutes, and provided numerous other opportunities for public involvement per its adopted public participation strategy and procedures.

Ordinance

Therefore, pursuant to section 66.1001(4), Wisconsin Statutes, the Town Board of the Town of Fountain Prairie do ORDAIN as follows:

- 1. The document entitled "TOWN OF FOUNTAIN PRAIRIE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 2030" is adopted as the Town of Fountain Prairie Comprehensive Plan under section 66.1001 of the Wisconsin Statutes.
- 2. The Town Clerk is directed to file a copy of this Ordinance and the Town of Fountain Prairie Comprehensive Plan with all of the entities specified in section 66.1001(4)(b), Wisconsin Statutes.

3. This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage by a majority vote of the members-elect of the Town Board and publication/posting as required by law.

The foregoing Ordinance was duly adopted by a majority vote of the members-elect of the Town Board of the Town of Fountain Prairie at a meeting held on November 15, 2007.

	Steven D. Rubert, Chairman
	Carl T. Benck, Supervisor
	Steven R. Jacob, Supervisor
	William Gretzinger
	Eugene L. Niehoff, Supervisor
Attest:	
Linda Henning, Clerk/Treasurer	
Posted: (3) December 26, 2007	